
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, February 9, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of January 12, 2022 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Computer & Internet Policy 

• Library Accreditation 

New Business 

• Strategic Plan 

• Update Board members contact info 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of February 9, 2022 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, January 12, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and Yankton Community Library Meeting 

Room 

Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present virtually 

were Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Assistant Library Director Linda 

Dobrovolny, Sue Otterman, David Koerner, Christine Tielke, and Yankton County 

Commissioner Dan Klimisch. Jean Huff joined the meeting virtually at 5:45. 

Absent: Library Director Dana Schmidt out on maternity leave 

Approval of December 1, 2021 minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the 

minutes of December 1, 2021 with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: none 

Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: Dobrovolny highlighted expenditures from 

Advantage Archives for microfilm scanning (paid for with ARPA funds), Larry’s Heating 

and Cooling for HVAC repair, and Minerva’s for a staff dinner (paid for with Teget 

Foundation funds). Klimisch suggested investigating an HVAC maintenance contract. 

Dobrovolny will consult with Schmidt and Gregg Homstad, City Building Official. Koerner 

made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by Otterman. Unanimous 

approval. 

Communications and Correspondence: Dobrovolny shared a letter of appreciation and 

a donation from the Teget foundation in the amount of $500. The Teget family has 

requested that a portion of their donation be used for staff appreciation. Dobrovolny 

also commented that the staff had received many Christmas greeting and treats. 

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Dobrovolny shared that the Friends 

of the Library recent book sale netted over $1000. Staff have been excellent in helping 

to cover duties both while Dana is on maternity leave and as other staff have dealt with 

sickness. Board members are invited to participate in staff training day on January 17. 

This would be an opportunity for board training hours to apply to accreditation. 

 

 



Old Business: 

• Update on accreditation requirements: Application was approved at the 

Enhanced Level. An updated strategic plan and community survey is needed to 

move up to the Exemplary Level.  

• Privacy of Patron Records Policy: Finalized version as approved at last meeting 

included in packet. 

• Library Card Policy: Finalized version as approved at last meeting included in 

packet. 

• Display of Items Policy: Finalized version as approved at last meeting included in 

packet. 

• Computer & Internet Policy: Referred to City Attorney DenHerder for 

clarification. No further update at this time. 

New Business: None 

Other Business: None 

Public Comment Period: None 

Adjourn the meeting of January 12, 2022: Huff made a motion to adjourn the meeting 

at 6:00 pm with a second by Klimisch. Unanimous approval. 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/18/2022  14:37:30                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BRIGHTWAY ELECTRIC LLC 

        @FY@ LIBRARY DATA WIRING       4,365.98    COVID CAPITAL EXPENSE    101.142.355           A4705          210019 P 430 00003 

        @FY@ LIBRARY DATA LABOR        2,054.02    BUILDINGS                101.142.320           A4705          210019 P 430 00004 

                                       6,420.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GAL 

        @FY@ BOOKS                       313.66    BOOKS                    101.142.340           1.3.22         022492 P 430 00001 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        @FY@ AV                           79.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342    000231 231-122        022665 P 430 00002 

 

                                       6,813.64   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           6,813.64   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/18/2022  14:37:30                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      6,813.64 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000004



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

01/18/2022  14:37:30                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/03/2022  09:13:12                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  44.10    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274                          002793 P 463 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274                          002793 P 463 00002 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  47.60    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275                          002793 P 463 00003 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  11.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275                          002793 P 463 00004 

                                         151.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100656         022496 P 464 00001 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                           1,029.82    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273                          002794 P 463 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,164.07    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272                          002795 P 463 00006 

 

     RAWLINS LIBRARY 

        REPLACE BOOK                       7.99    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           1.24.22        022493 P 464 00002 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     421.13    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           463579623      022495 P 464 00003 

 

                                       3,974.99   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,974.99   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/03/2022  09:13:12                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,974.99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000009



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/03/2022  09:13:12                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.17 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/07/2022  16:41:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM 4H4VP5JW3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               29.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              466 00062 

 

     AMZN MKTP US BM87Y5063 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    6.62    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              466 00136 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.49    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00137 

        BOOKS                             66.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00138 

        DVD'S                            324.48    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              466 00139 

                                         408.57   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HA58J4RA3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               30.81    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              466 00326 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H62HK58H3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  88.88    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00194 

        BOOK                              15.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00195 

        DVD                               29.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              466 00196 

                                         134.86   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US KD1DS2FI3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00192 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MX8U323I3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   5.49    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00482 

 

     AMZN MKTP US M95QO1UT3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   34.18    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              466 00228 

        BOOKS                             50.71    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00229 

        DVD'S                             68.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              466 00230 

                                         153.85   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US OE0D84YX3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               57.77    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              466 00341 

 

     AMZN MKTP US QT4EP3VH3 

        @FY@ BOOK                         12.14    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00433 

 

     AMZN MKTP US VW0QC42K3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00188 

 

     AMZN MKTP US XR42B4QR3 

        BOOK                               9.80    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00207 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 310VW9VX3 

        @FY@ BOOKS                        42.45    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00472



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/07/2022  16:41:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 846CQ3UX3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   6.80    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00022 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 9Z5Q482J3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   37.65    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              466 00004 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  37.25    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00005 

        BOOKS                            224.96    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00006 

        DVD'S                            105.86    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              466 00007 

                                         405.72   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        @FY@ POSTAGE                       5.30    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 466 00054 

        @FY@ BOOKS                       576.25    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 466 00055 

                                         581.55   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BOOK SYSTEMS INC 

        ATRIUUM                        3,195.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Dobrovolny              466 00044 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                141.42    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00035 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        REPLACE BALLAST                   16.29    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   466 00360 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   8.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   466 00215 

 

     ECO WATERS 

        REVERSE OSMOSIS RENT             108.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Dobrovolny              466 00305 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        WONDERBOOKS                      702.86    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 466 00060 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        @FY@ POSTAGE                      11.60    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              466 00446 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  30.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              466 00478 

                                          41.60   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               22.77    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              466 00389 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        LIGHT BULB                         6.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   466 00356



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/07/2022  16:41:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     MIDAMERICA BOOKS 

        BOOKS                            678.15    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              466 00002 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 466 00100 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  57.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   466 00338 

 

     PAYPAL SDSPS 

        SUBSCRIPTION                      35.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Dobrovolny              466 00027 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 466 00135 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             71.41    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 466 00400 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 466 00422 

                                         116.47   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTON PIZZA RANCH 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  85.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   466 00216 

 

                                       7,404.29   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/07/2022  16:41:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 
